
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, September 21, 2022

ZOOM, using this link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Aviation

Authorizing the execution of an off-airport parking permit agreement with 
K.K. Mahadev KCI, Inc., d/b/a Days Inn; and estimating revenue of 
$1,200.00 at the Kansas City International Airport.

220755

220755 Fact Sheet

220755 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing a $988,090.77 Amendment No. 7 to a contract with HNTB 
Corporation for the Design Airport Development project at KCI Airport for 
a total contract amount of $12,074,433.12; authorizing the Director of 
Aviation to increase this contract amendment by a contingency amount of 
$197,618.15; and authorizing a maximum expenditure under this 
amendment of $1,185,708.92.

220756

220756 Fact Sheet

220756 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 1 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42866
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=92cbd4f6-a68a-4154-82e8-d83269e61944.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5628cad4-d053-47b7-b059-85f32236ac32.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42935
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38be5a24-2f5f-4dd7-ba28-7146524a0d1c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0eca900d-dba9-460f-bc2f-f6e61da9f120.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final September 21, 2022

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute the First Master 
Amendment to the Use and Lease Agreement with Signatory Airlines at 
Kansas City International Airport; authorizing the execution of like 
agreements with additional airlines; and authorizing the execution of 
amendments to the agreements.

220757

220757 Fact Sheet

220757 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute the Fifth Master 
Amendment to the Use and Lease Agreement with Signatory Airlines at 
Kansas City International Airport; authorizing the execution of like 
agreements with additional airlines; and authorizing the execution of 
amendments to the agreements.

220758

220758 Fact Sheet

220758 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute a $4,361,500.00 contract 
with MegaKC Corporation, for the KCI Signage and Landscaping project 
at KCI Airport; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase this contract 
by a contingency amount of $872,300.00; and authorizing a maximum 
expenditure of $5,233,800.00.

220759

220759 Fact Sheet

220759 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Accepting and approving a $50,676.00 grant award from the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA) to acquire Aircraft Rescue & Fire Fighting 
Safety Equipment at the Kansas City International Airport (KCI); 
estimating and appropriating $50,676.00 in the Airport Fund; and 
designating requisitioning authority.

220760

220760 Fiscal Note

220760 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Water Services

Page 2 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42944
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78be72b5-5f03-4f15-8f70-d5f6111358d3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=81b66d42-06bf-44f9-8d05-885bf9e95d92.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42945
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eb3e63c1-6f46-446a-8661-d3267e27bd41.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b90c32af-04c1-4761-802b-15bca9152b23.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42989
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cac52850-ffe9-4e51-a520-51fc70e17863.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=534268e6-af94-40ef-bd96-22f24493bc54.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42990
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5ec5e941-b6be-44e9-aaa0-ab4fabc3480e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c783fc0a-9594-4230-8600-33f8c6e40697.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final September 21, 2022

Authorizing a $799,500.00 general services contract with Environmental 
Works, Inc., for the Water Treatment Plant Basin Cleaning project; 
authorizing five successive one-year renewal options with further City 
Council approval; and recognizing this ordinance as having an 
accelerated effective date.

220767

220767 Fact Sheet

220767 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Public Works

Authorizing Amendment No. 1 to an agreement with Sarai Construction 
for $250,000.00 to increase the contingency for construction for Corner 
Repair FY21-22; for a total contract amount of $937,802.00.

220770

220770 Fact Sheet

220770 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Approving various Traffic Regulations in compliance with Chapter 70 of 
the Code of Ordinances.

220771

220771 Fact Sheet

220771 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a $1,008,275.10 
construction contract with Sarai Construction for Corner ADA Repairs 
Citywide.

220772

220772 Fact Sheet

220772 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a construction 
contract with Sarai Construction in the amount of $912,318.28 for ADA 
Corner Repairs for corridors citywide.

220773

220773 Fact Sheet

220773 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 3 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43013
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec5441fa-2806-435a-bb02-3267a9f37eb3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dae1c930-0b12-48e7-9160-7f0b0d19d905.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43008
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64c08bc8-d3fa-4e93-a93a-20fc1a175bed.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1357ccb5-6eb6-4b42-8bc3-3cae6ee14989.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42932
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f3ae96f-f2b8-4832-ba46-9b5de212afcf.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c1369fa-7ee7-48fc-bd25-6ab52f814c45.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42991
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2bffb6fd-8258-458c-8f8e-36941c59d034.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d658798-328e-4127-8d5f-d05396246711.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42992
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=75c59c2f-4d66-4fd8-9ae9-a8a7e0f6f63b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ba30748d-b524-47e9-b7de-5efac11fc841.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final September 21, 2022

Accepting the recommendations of the Public Works Standards 
Committee regarding certain amendments to the Public Works Standards 
and Design Criteria to be used in the construction of public improvements 
and the development of land or subdivision plats.

220774

220774 Fact Sheet

220774 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Amending Code of Ordinances Section 70-39 pertaining to the authority 
of the Public Works Director to close streets by repealing said section and 
enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter to 
add requirements to the Traffic Control Plan.

220775

220775 Fact Sheet

220775 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by enacting Section 2-886, 
dispensing with the requirement that certain improvements erected or to 
be erected upon land belonging to the City be approved by the Municipal 
Art Commission.

220776

220776 Fact Sheet

220776 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing Amendment No. 1 to a design professional services 
agreement with WSP, Inc. in the amount of $299,894.91 for the Grand 
Boulevard Complete Streets Bicycle and Pedestrian Bridge between the 
River Market and Berkley Riverfront areas for a total contract amount of 
$1,001,783.61.

220777

220777 Fact Sheet

220777 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220777-Docket Memo CS210071.A1

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to act as the City’s 
representative to accept cost share dollars and execute a cost share 
agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission 
(MHTC) related to the US-169 Trail Overpass from N. Madison Avenue to 
Metro North Mall Drive and authorizing an accelerated effective date.

220805

220805 Fact Sheet

220805 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 4 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43006
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a6e33665-bc1e-40c2-b425-73b3a7bf0e4b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4b08d19b-8444-4fa9-b050-d21cd3a106f6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43007
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21ccc8f9-c6e7-457b-86bf-66d6dc51918f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0cb961a1-a8d0-4abc-a211-e0af25163ebd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43009
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dfa8994c-abe6-4054-9fd7-c00133ceacfd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c4607868-5d97-4511-9bdb-e557f0e46f18.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43011
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=30f451a5-8d63-4de3-aee6-eb04611346a6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c62d60f-4280-448a-9f20-2fe0434cd496.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bcd1a3ca-262d-4595-8400-79a79b0555b6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43010
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6cbe6484-f47b-40fb-86bb-2e17b1a306d9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6189009b-de10-428e-8c91-82723d4504d7.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final September 21, 2022

Approving and authorizing the City Manager to enter into a master 
agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, 
The Lamar Company, L.L.C., and TLC Properties, Inc. for the grant of 
permanent easements on City properties located in the vicinity of I-70 and 
Highway 40 for the public purpose of facilitating the construction of the 
Buck O’Neil Bridge replacement project; and authorizing City Manager to 
execute easement documents.

220809

220809 No Fact SheetAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to negotiate with Jackson 
County to partner in providing effective rehabilitation and detention 
services in the Jackson County New Detention Center Campus.

220574

220574 No Fact Sheet

Fiscal Note - 220574

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Page 5 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43053
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d082f496-82d4-4c75-ba08-bd6c5ea27a53.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42775
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2ed5c0c0-3a5a-4fa6-8fae-102c1d1189a8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c5793bf-f85e-481a-9518-42494ce2c6a8.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final September 21, 2022

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the committee and 
added to the public record by the clerk.
The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch? 
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Adjournment

Page 6 of 6 


